“Non-current assets classified as held for sale” and “Investment property”, and by selling pledged property valued at UAH
1,028,026 thousand. (31 December 2023: at the expense of pledged property amounting to UAH 1,514,969 thousand,
including through possession of pledged property amounting to UAH 145,755 thousand, which is included in “Non-current
assets classified as held for sale” and “Investment property” and through the sale of pledged property amounting to UAH
1,369,214 thousand).

Concentration of loans to customers

As at 31 December 2024, the Bank has a concentration of loans represented by UAH 44,449,633 thousand due from ten
largest borrowers (44.59% of gross loan portfolio) (31 December 2023: UAH 42,112,597 thousand, or 44.19%). The allowance
of UAH 1,410,931 thousand has been recognised against these loans (31 December 2023: UAH 4,114,563 thousand).

“The State Export-Import Bank of Ukraine” Notes to annual financial statements
Joint Stock Company for the year ended 31 December 2024

(thousands of Ukrainian hryvnia)

100

Loans are granted principally within Ukraine to companies of the following industry sectors:

31 December
2024 %

31 December
2023 %

Power engineering 19,404,329 19.5 20,031,015 21.0
Extractive industry 14,733,303 14.8 13,926,501 14.6
Agriculture and food industry 12,803,166 12.8 11,996,345 12.6
Trade 10,083,504 10.0 11,149,349 11.7
Real estate 6,810,104 6.8 6,492,618 6.8
Construction 5,298,279 5.3 6,250,174 6.6
Professional, scientific and technical
activities 5,014,631 5.0 1,254,079 1.3
Mechanical engineering 4,272,055 4.3 3,409,518 3.6
Road construction 4,241,513 4.3 6,297,424 6.6
Financing activities 3,637,496 3.6 1,645,384 1.7
Transport and communications 3,398,373 3.4 3,595,523 3.8
Metallurgy 1,905,270 1.9 1,763,680 1.9
Chemical industry 1,610,683 1.6 1,278,946 1.3
Individuals 1,576,242 1.6 1,641,456 1.7
Production of construction materials 1,557,691 1.6 1,244,647 1.3
Light industry 759,516 0.8 669,340 0.7
Production of rubber and plastic goods 682,833 0.7 1,065,504 1.1
Other processing activities 473,620 0.5 400,890 0.4
Information and telecommunications 375,307 0.4 371,543 0.4
Metalworking 333,516 0.3 258,655 0.3
Pulp and paper industry 272,551 0.3 253,280 0.3
Other 446,075 0.5 297,069 0.3

Total 99,690,057 100 95,292,940 100

Corporate lending portfolio includes finance lease receivables. They may be analysed as follows:

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Gross investment in finance leases, receivable:
Within 1 year 622,468 621,316
From 1 to 2 years 194,774 501,132
From 2 to 3 years 103,139 94,936
From 3 to 4 years 66,064 21,681

From 4 to 5 years 28,522 7,380

 1,014,967 1,246,445

Unearned future finance income on finance leases (229,699) (256,114)

Net investment in finance leases 785,268 990,331
Less: allowance for expected credit losses (10,983) (44,018)
Accounts receivable on finance leases 774,285 946,313

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Net investment in finance leases, receivable:
Within 1 year 499,474 457,995
From 1 to 2 years 138,234 429,387
From 2 to 3 years 71,459 79,633
From 3 to 4 years 50,614 17,032

From 4 to 5 years 25,487 6,284

Net investment in finance leases 785,268 990,331

“The State Export-Import Bank of Ukraine” Notes to annual financial statements
Joint Stock Company for the year ended 31 December 2024

(thousands of Ukrainian hryvnia)

101

11. Investments in securities

Investments in securities comprise:

31 December

2024
31 December

2023

Investment securities at fair value through other comprehensive income  35,047,307 27,592,940

Investment securities at amortised cost 34,461,339 19,451,294

Investment securities at fair value through profit or loss 21,226,219 19,071,183

Securities held for trading 3,718,456 3,878,986

Investments in securities 94,453,321 69,994,403

Investment securities at fair value through profit or loss

As at 31 December 2024, investment securities at fair value through profit or loss are represented by Ukrainian indexed state
bonds with carrying amount of UAH 21,226,219 thousand (31 December 2023: UAH 19,071,183 thousand), the conditions
of issuing of which anticipate the indexation of the nominal value by maturity according to the changes in the average interbank
UAH/ USD exchange rate per month prior to the date of issue and per month prior to the maturity date. Coupon yield is not
subject to indexation.

As at 31 December 2024, securities held for trading are represented by Ukrainian state bonds with carrying amount of UAH

[…]

- assessment of how the implementation of various stress case scenarios impacts the level of the Bank currency risk;
- planning, making timely decisions to prevent the occurrence of the currency risk, implementation of measures to mitigate

the currency risk;
- observance of the currency risk limits, including the regulatory ones.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank has significant exposure at 31 December 2024 on its non-trading
monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement
of the currency rate against Hryvnia, with all other variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss (due to the fair
value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ from the effect on
the statement of profit or loss. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in statement of profit or loss
or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Currency
Change in currency

rate, %
Effect on

profit before tax
Change in currency

rate, %
Effect on

profit before tax

UAH/ USD +15.10% 122,694 +8.70% 75,849

UAH/EUR +20.8% (194,322) +9.40% (96,810)

Total   (71,628)   (20,961)

UAH/ USD -15.10% (122,694) -8.70% (75,849)

UAH/EUR -20.80% 194,322 -9.40% 96,810

Total  71,628  20,961

As at 31 December 2024, the table above presents the effect of the estimated change in the fair value of the embedded option
of the long-term government debt securities in the amount of UAH 3,237,881 thousand with strengthening of the US dollar
by 15.1% and in the amount of UAH (-3,237,881) thousand with weakening of the US dollar by 15.1% (as at 31 December
2023: in the amount of UAH 1,681,655 thousand with strengthening of the US dollar by 8.7%  and in the amount of UAH (-
1,681,654) thousand with weakening of the US dollar by 8.7%).

Operational risk

The Bank establishes an effective operational risk management system to minimize the negative effect of losses resulting from